

# 17-2780 (L)

17-2806 (Con)

---

## IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL, SIERRA CLUB,  
CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY, STATE OF NEW YORK,  
STATE OF CALIFORNIA, STATE OF VERMONT,  
STATE OF MARYLAND, STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY ADMINISTRATION,  
JACK DANIELSON, in his capacity as Acting Deputy Administrator  
of the National Highway Traffic Safety Administration,  
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION,  
ELAINE CHAO, in her capacity as Secretary  
of the United States Department of Transportation,  
*Respondents,*

ASSOCIATION OF GLOBAL AUTOMAKERS,  
ALLIANCE OF AUTOMOBILE MANUFACTURERS, INC.,  
*Intervenors.*

---

## ON PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY ADMINISTRATION BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

STEVEN G. BRADBURY

*General Counsel*

PAUL M. GEIER

*Assistant General Counsel*

*U.S. Department Of Transportation*

JONATHAN MORRISON

*Chief Counsel*

EMILY SU

*Assistant Chief Counsel*

*Nat'l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.*

CHAD A. READLER

*Acting Assistant Attorney General*

MARK B. STERN

(202) 514-5089

H. THOMAS BYRON III

(202) 616-5367

*Attorneys, Appellate Staff*

*Civil Division, Room 7529*

*U.S. Department of Justice*

*950 Pennsylvania Ave., NW*

*Washington, DC 20530*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	8
ARGUMENT .....	10
I.     THIS COURT LACKS JURISDICTION .....	10
A. Petitioners Lack Standing.....	10
B. The Petitions Were Untimely.....	15
C. The Remaining Issues Do Not Preclude Jurisdiction.....	22
II.    THE DELAY DECISION WAS LAWFUL .....	26
A. NHTSA Reasonably Explained The Delay Decision .....	26
B. Delay Of An Effective Date Is Permissible.....	31
C. Notice And Comment Were Not Required .....	39
CONCLUSION .....	47
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Alfred L. Snapp &amp; Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico,</i> 458 U.S. 592 (1982) .....	10
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. NRC,</i> 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	31
<i>Bowles v. Russell,</i> 551 U.S. 205 (2007) .....	20-21
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l,</i> 568 U.S. 398 (2013) .....	13-15
<i>Clean Air Council v. Pruitt,</i> 862 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	36, 47
<i>Clean Water Action Council v. EPA,</i> 765 F.3d 749 (7th Cir. 2014).....	21
<i>Dolan v. United States,</i> 560 U.S. 605 (2010) .....	3
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,</i> 556 U.S. 502 (2009) .....	30-31
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki,</i> 562 U.S. 428 (2011) .....	20
<i>Herr v. USFS,</i> 803 F.3d 809 (6th Cir. 2015).....	21

<i>Lewis-Mota v. Secretary of Labor,</i> 469 F.2d 478 (2d Cir. 1972).....	39
<i>Lexmark Int'l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,</i> __ U.S. __, 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014) .....	13
<i>Linda R.S. v. Richard D.,</i> 410 U.S. 614 (1973) .....	13
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,</i> 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	13
<i>Malvoisin v. INS,</i> 268 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 2001).....	20
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA,</i> 549 U.S. 497 (2007) .....	10
<i>Mid-Tex Elec. Coop., Inc. v. FERC,</i> 822 F.2d 1123 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	41, 45
<i>NRDC v. Abraham,</i> 355 F.3d 175 (2d Cir. 2004).....	18, 35-36, 46
<i>NRDC v. EPA,</i> 808 F.3d 556 (2d Cir. 2015).....	30-31
<i>Phillips v. Boente,</i> 674 Fed. Appx. 106 (2d Cir. 2017).....	22
<i>Public Citizen v. Mineta,</i> 343 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2003).....	16-17, 19

<i>Radio Relay Corp. v. FCC,</i> 409 F.2d 322 (2d Cir. 1969).....	25
<i>Ruiz-Martinez v. Mukasey,</i> 516 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2008).....	20-21
<i>Simon v. Eastern Ky. Welfare Rights Org.,</i> 426 U.S. 26 (1976) .....	13
<i>Sugar Cane Growers Co-op. v. Veneman,</i> 289 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	49
<i>Sweet v. Sheahan,</i> 235 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2000).....	40
<i>Time Warner Cable Inc. v. FCC,</i> 729 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2013).....	39-40
<i>United States v. United Mine Workers,</i> 330 U.S. 258 (1947) .....	22
<i>Utah v. EPA,</i> 765 F.3d 1257 (10th Cir. 2014).....	21
<i>Utility Solid Waste Activities Grp. v. EPA,</i> 236 F.3d 749 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	43
<i>Vermont Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens,</i> 529 U.S. 765 (2000) .....	3, 22
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC,</i> 435 U.S. 519 (1978) .....	30

<i>Zhang v. Slattery,</i> 55 F.3d 732 (2d Cir. 1995).....	42
--	----

**Constitution:**

United States Constitution:

Article III .....	2, 13, 24
-------------------	-----------

**Statutes:**

Administrative Procedure Act:

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(B) .....	40, 43-45
5 U.S.C. § 706(1).....	44
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	30

Dictionary Act:

1 U.S.C. § 1 .....	22
--------------------	----

Energy Policy and Conservation Act (EPCA):

Pub. L. No. 94-163, § 3(2), 89 Stat. 871, 874 (1975) .....	23
42 U.S.C. §§ 6201-6422.....	23
42 U.S.C. § 6202(a) .....	23
42 U.S.C. § 6295(o)(1).....	18
42 U.S.C. § 6316(a) .....	18

Federal Civil Penalties Inflation Adjustment Act

Improvements Act of 2015 (2015 Act):

Pub. L. 114-74, title VII, § 701(c), 129 Stat. 599 (2015) .....	5
28 U.S.C. § 2461, note § 4(c) .....	38

Federal Register Act:

44 U.S.C. § 1503 .....	17
------------------------	----

Motor Vehicle Information and Cost Savings Act:

Pub. L. No. 92-513, § 103(a) 86 Stat. 947, 950 (1972) .....	32
---	----

Motor Vehicle Information and Cost Savings Act (as amended by EPCA):

49 U.S.C. § 32909 .....	29
49 U.S.C. § 32909(a) .....	3, 4, 16, 22, 23, 24
49 U.S.C. § 32909(b) .....	3, 15
49 U.S.C. § 32912 .....	27
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	21
28 U.S.C. § 2112(a)(1) .....	25
28 U.S.C. § 2344.....	20
28 U.S.C. § 2401(a) .....	21-22

**Regulations:**

49 C.F.R. § 578.6(h)(2) .....	5, 11
54 Fed. Reg. 40005 (Sept. 29, 1989).....	33
60 Fed. Reg. 26002 (May 16, 1995) .....	33
60 Fed. Reg. 35458 (July 7, 1995) .....	33
60 Fed. Reg. 63648 (Dec. 12, 1995).....	16
71 Fed. Reg. 52983 (Sept. 8, 2006).....	33
71 Fed. Reg. 74823 (Dec. 13, 2006).....	33
75 Fed. Reg. 50730 (Aug. 28, 2008).....	33
77 Fed. Reg. 62624 (Oct. 15, 2012) .....	10-12
80 Fed. Reg. 58633 (Sept. 30, 2015).....	32-33
81 Fed. Reg. 43524 (July 5, 2016) .....	5
81 Fed. Reg. 95489 (Dec. 28, 2016).....	17
82 Fed. Reg. 28760 (June 26, 2017) .....	38
82 Fed. Reg. 32139 (July 12, 2017) .....	4

**Miscellaneous:**

Office of the Federal Register, Document Drafting Handbook (2017 ed.), <a href="https://www.archives.gov/files/federal-register/write/handbook/ddh.pdf">https://www.archives.gov/files/federal-register/write/handbook/ddh.pdf</a> .....	34-36
William M. Jack, <i>Taking Care that Presidential Oversight of the Regulatory Process Is Faithfully Executed: A Review of Rule Withdrawals and Rule Suspensions Under the Bush Administration's Card Memorandum</i> , 54 Admin. L. Rev. 1479 (2002) .....	34
Anne Joseph O'Connell, <i>Agency Rulemaking and Political Transitions</i> , 105 Nw. U.L. Rev. 471 (2011) .....	34
16AA Charles Alan Wright, et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (4th ed. 2017 update) .....	20-21
